ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY
1999 - 2001

The Arkansas Manufactured Home Commission will continue to operate at the same level for the
1999 - 2001 biennium, taking into account the salary percentage increases, the Career Ladder

reclassification. The only exception will be the purchase of office equipment replacements
and upgrades on computer hardware and software.

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE
Arkansas Manufactured Home Commission Whit Waller PROGRAM
; COMMENTARY 27 l
LA et A BR21




ARKANSAS MANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1996

Assets
Cash and Lisbilities
Investments Fixed Other Total Currgnt —Long-Term __ (] T Total Equity
3 756,578 $ 65,485 | ; 34,722 7 856,785 $ 4,553 $ 7.620 $ 12,173 $ 844,612
. Revenues Expengitures
Inter- Licenses Salarfes and Grants Other Other Sources
governmantal Federal snd Fees Qther Totsl Matching and Ald Capital Operating Total (Uses)
$ 0 ] 0 3 287,978 % 120,946 $ 408,024 $ 176,880 % 0 3 3.195 $ 152,852 $ 332.927 94
Findings Recommendat ions

COMMISSION MEMBERS' ATTENDANCE - The review of the Arkansas Manufactured Home
Commission members’ attendance revealed that one (1) member missed three (3)
consecutive meetings during the period February 4, 1997 through August 5, 1997.

Ark. Code Ann. 25-17-211(b), as amended by Act 219 of 1997, states, "A board or
commission member shall be subject to removal from the board or commission in the
event the member shall fail to present to the Governor a satisfactory excuse for his
absence. Unexcused absences from three (3) successive regular meetings, without
attending any intermediary called special meetings, shall constitute sufficient cause
for removal.”

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit
SAD930596

Remind the Commission members of the attendance requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 25-17-
211, as amended by Act 219 of 1997.

272



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY
AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993
(A.C.A 19-4-307)

AGENCY TITLE 305 - ARK MFG'D HOME COMM
MALE FEMALE TOTAL PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
WHITE EMPLOYEES 4 2 6 100%
BLACK EMPLOYEES 0 0 0 0%
EMPLOYEES OF
OTHER RACIAL
MINORITIES 0 0 0 0%
TOTAL EMPLOYED
AS OF 08/08/98 0 0%
DATE TOTAL MINORITIES
[ 100%

AGENCY DIRECTOR

TOTAL EMPLOYEES

213



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

AGENCY TITLE _ 1997-99 1999-01 1999-01
Manufaclured Home Commisslon (305) Expenditures Biennium Request Execulive Recommendalion
Appropriations Actual No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of
Code Name 1997-98 Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 - Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos.
089 Manufactured Home Commission 240,294 7 290,628 7 312,268 7 318,569 7 306,268 7 312,669 T
235 Investment and Claims 45,168 0 160,000 0 150,000 0 150,000 0 160,000 0 160,000 0
TOTALS $285,462 7 $440,528 7 $462,268 7 $468,569 7 $456,268 7 $462 569 7
% of % of % of % of % of % of

Funding Sources Total Tolal Total Tolal Total Total
Fund Balances $808,799 | 64.8% $962,670 | 69.1% $952,142 | 68.9% $919.874 68.2% $9052,142 | 68.8% $925,874 68.2%
General Revenues
Special Revenue 330,797 26.5% 280,000 20.1% 280,000 20.3% 280,000 20.7% 280,000 | 20.3% 280,000 20.7%
Federal Funds '
Merit Adjustment Fund
Unfunded Appropriation
Budget Slabilization Trus!
Cash Funds
Trust Funds 108,536 8.7% 150,000 10.8% 150,000 10.8% 150,000 11.1% 150,000 10.9% 160,000 11.1%
Tolal Funding 1,248,132 | 100.0% 1,392,670 | 100.0% 1,382,142 | 100.0% 1,349,874 | 100.0% 1,382,142 | 100.0% 1,355,874 100.0%
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (962,670) (952,142) (919,874) (881,305) (925,874) (893,306)

TOTAL $285,462 $440,528 $462,268 $468,669 $456,268 $462,569

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
MANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION (305) WHIT WALLER BR 40

271



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST

1999 - 2001

The Arkansas Manufactured Home Commission is funded from the receipt of fees charged by the Agency, as authorized by Arkansas
Code §20-25-101 et seq. The Commission’ Base Level operations of $306,268 for FYO0 and $312,569 for FY01 includes seven
positions and supporting operating appropriation. Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary
levels, and related Personal Services Matching costs. The Agency has requested $6,000 each year for Capital Outlay to purchase
office equipment and computers. The Department has requested a Business Controller |l position be reclassified through the Career

Ladder Incentives Program (CLIP). The (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job

classifications which may be utilized to promote classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level, as well as the Business Controller | to be reclassified through the CLIP

program.
AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE
Name: Manufactured Home IName: Manufactured Home Name: Manufactured Home BUDGET REQUEST
Commission Commission Standards (305)
Code: 305 Code: 089 Code: SHM BR20




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEH
01 02 03 0% 05 06 o7 o8 09 10 11 12 13 14
- =-==-EXPENDITURES-~=-~ - 98-99  [---------- 99-00 FISCAL YEAR-==========fomemmemme- 00-01 FISCAL YEAR------ ] REEEE e RECOHHEMNDATIONS------=----
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01

REGULAR SALARIES 156,143 182,382 182,814 191,224 L] 191,224 196,578 ] 196,578 191,224 196,578
NUMBER OF POSITIONS 7 7 7 7 o 7 T ] 7 7 7
PERSONAL SERV HATCHING 42,832 49,564 63,056 56,462 0 56,462 57,409 o 57,409 56,462 57,409
OPERATING EXPENSES 40,879 44,848 44,848 44,848 0 44,848 44,848 0 ' 44,848 44,848 44,848
CONF FEES & TRAVEL 360 10,684 10,684 10,684 0 10,684 10,684 0 10,684 10,684 10,6849
PROF FEES & SERVICES ao 3,050 3,050 3,050 [ 3,050 3,050 0 3,050 3,050 3,050
CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 6,000 6,000 [ 0
JOTAL 240,294 290,528 _309,952) 06,2600  6,0004  312.26001 512,569} 6,000 316,569}  306,268] 312,569

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES S
FUND BALANCES 79,608 170,101 | ummunnnnunnn 159,583 159,583 127,315 127,315 159,583 133,35
GEHERAL REVENUES
SPECIAL REVENUES 330,797 280,000 £,000 200,0001 274,000 £:000 280,0001 280,000 200,000
EEDERAL_FUNDS | : O M
STATE CENIRAL SERVICES FUND M
HON-REVENUE RECEIPIS 0 0 O
M L L L L L L)
OTHER AR
I0TAL FUNDING ' 410,405 G50 LY Joeveonnentvoentsinnn 433,563 £.000 439,583 491,315 £,000 407,315 439,503 913,315
EXCESS APPROZ (FUNDING) 170000t 159,583) |wwmmmnnnnnunf(  127,315) (_1zz.msi |t es,746) 88,7463 |(__ 133,3150 [ 100,746)
TOTAL 240,294 290 , 520 | MM MM 306,268 6,000 312,268 512,569 6,000 318,569 306,268 312,569
DEPT 009 OTHER BOARDS AND COHHMISSIONS APPROPRIATION SUHMMARY
AGY 305 ARKANSAS MANUFACTURED HOHE COMHISSION
APPRD 089 ARKANSAS MANUFACTURED HOHE COHMISSION BR 215
FUND SHH HANUFACTURED HOME STANDARDS-(305)

276



ARKANSAS BUDGOGET SYSTEHN
PROGRAM/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST
RANK BY APPROPRIATION

" 02 1] 0" o 0% o7 ® 1] 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
--------------- cemeee=e=1999 = 01 DIEMNIUN REQUESTS-----s-s-seeecc-cemmesanfonceaecececcR ECOMNNENDAT I ONS----remmns
D |-=----EXPEMDITURES-==sn-= |-==eevemnaan FY 1999 = §0-====semmmmmmmmmc=aaomom- FY 2000 = 01-=-----ceeenn
PROGRAN ACCOUNTING g |---ACTUAL--- -~ BUDGETED=- | -========= REQUEST======  =====meeee REQUEST-~==-=-  |ceecana EXECUTIVE-=-ce-nn =cemmas LEGISLATIVE-======
ruec|  DESCRIPTION [FunD INFORMATION s or-98 98-99 1999-80 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01
ooe st [305 eay s 249,294 290,528 306,268 512,569 506,268 512,569
7 7 7 7 7 7
o8l st |305 oa9 col 6,000 6,008
» »
° o

This Change Level request Is to purchase office equipment (l.e., computer hardware and software)
and furniture to accommodate the new compuler hardware.

02 SHH |305 o089 ces

The Change Level request Is for the Career Ladder Incenlive Program (CLIP) Implemented by the
Office of Personnel Management.

DEPT 009 OTHER BOARDS AND COHHISSIONS RANK BY APPROPRIATION

AGY 305 ARKANSAS MANUFACTURED HOHE COHHISSION
APPRO 089 ARKANSAS HANUFACTURED HOHE COMHISSION

BR 264

FUND SHH HANUFACTURED HOME STAMDARDS-(305)

2F¢



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST
1999 - 2001

The Arkansas Manufactured Home Commission requests Base Level appropriation for payment of claims and investments, received
from manufacturers, dealers and installers for license renewal, in the amount of $150,000 each year. The current fund balance has
increased over the last twenty years due to growth in the manufactured home industry and investing the proceeds of the trust fund.

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level.

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE
Name: Manufactured Home Name: Investment and Claims Name: Manufactured Housing | BUDGET REQUEST
Commission Recovery (305)
Code: 305 ~ |code: 235 Code: THR BR20




ARKAHNSAS BUDGET SYSTEMH
o1 02 o3 04 (11 06 o7 08 09 10 1 12 13 14
--===-EXPENDITURES-===~~~ 98-99 |----=-=-=--99-00 FISCAL YEAR----- B B 00-01 FISCAL YEAR-----===--=|--ocomoomuu RECOMMEMNDATIONS------unum-
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL ENECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 oo-e0l1
INVESTHENTS 45,168 150,000 150,000 150,000 o 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
JOTAL __%5,168) 150,000 150,000 150,000 ['] 150,000)] 150,000 150,000] 150,000 150,000
—___PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES MM NN
EUND_DALANCES 729,191 792,559 |annunununnnn 792,559 792,559} 792,559 722,559 792,589) 792,559
GEHERAL REVENUES L LLLLEE L
SPECIAL REVENUES D
m 0
T .

STATE_CENTRAL SERVICES FUND LLECTEPETTTE
HOH-REVENUE RECEIPTS CTLCLLCTTELTY

F 0
TRUST 108,536 150,000 | Hnunnuunnunn 150,000 150,000 150,000 159,000 159,000 150,000
JOTAL FUNDING O37,727] 942,559 uMNMuMNNNMNN 942,559 942,559 942,559 942,559 942,559 942,559
EXCESS APPRO/ (FUNDING) 792,559) (  792,559) wunsuwuununnl( 792,559) ( 792,559)|(  792,559) 792,559)(  792,559)(  792,559)
TOTAL 45,168 150,000 | nuKMNMuNNNNN 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
DEPT 009 OTHER BOARDS AND COHHISSIONS APPROPRIATION SUHMARY
AGY 305 ARKANSAS HANUFACTURED HOME COMMISSION
AFPRO 235 INVESTHENTS AND CLAIHS BR 215
FUND THR MANUFACTURED HOUSING RECOVERY-(305)

2'79



